HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 22-04-970 Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to enter into a contract with Finley Cleaning to provide janitorial services for Public Restrooms during the tourist season for an amount not to exceed \$28,740.

WHEREAS, the Borough issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) in 2021 from interested businesses or individuals to provide janitorial services for the Visitor Center Public Restrooms, Port Chilkoot Dock Restrooms, Parade Grounds Restrooms, Tlingit Park Restrooms, and Picture Point restrooms; and

WHEREAS, Finley Cleaning submitted the winning bid and was awarded the contract for 2021 for \$30.00 per cleaning for a total of \$ 11,340 (the 2021 season was shortened and limited services were provided); and

WHEREAS, funding for the services are budgeted annually and are currently in the FY22 budget as well as in the proposed FY23 budget; and

WHEREAS, the proposed contract for the 2022 Summer Tourism Season provides for DAILY cleaning of the public restrooms at the Visitor Center, PC Dock, Parade Grounds, Picture Point and Tlingit Park and 3x per week cleaning for Oslund Park and Tanani Point; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the regular cleaning, on days when large ships (over 500 people) dock before noon, a second daily cleaning is required for the PC Dock restrooms and the Visitor Center public restrooms; and

WHEREAS, during special events (Beerfest May 28, SE State Fair July 28-31) a second cleaning will be done at the Visitor Center, PC Dock, Parade Grounds, Tlingit Park and Oslund Park; and

WHEREAS, Finley Cleaning is adhering to the \$30.00 per cleaning contained in their bid, but the number of cleanings has increased, as above, for a total not to exceed \$28,740;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to enter into a contract with Finley Cleaning to provide janitorial services for the Public Restrooms at the Visitor Center, Port Chilkoot Dock, the Parade Grounds, Tlingit Park, Picture Point, Oslund Park and Tanani Point for an amount not to exceed \$28,740.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on the 26thth day of April, 2022.

NOR Douglas Olerud, Mayor SEAL OCTOBER 17 2002 lekka/Fullerton, Borough Clerk OF A